

Superior Court of the State of California In and For The County of Placer Roseville, California

Court Executive Office P.O. Box 619072 Roseville, California 95661 (916) 408-6186 Fax (916) 408-6188

PUBLIC NOTICE

Posted August 1, 2012

PLACER COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT ANNOUNCES REDUCTION IN CLERKS' OFFICE HOURS EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 5, 2012

Effective Friday, October 5, 2012, Placer County Superior Court public filing windows (Clerks' Offices) will have new operating hours as follows:

Santucci Justice Center (Roseville) & Tahoe City Courthouse (Tahoe City);

Monday through Thursday; 8:00 am to 3:00 pm [NO CHANGE] Friday; 8:00 am to 1:00 pm [REDUCED HOURS]

Juvenile Courthouse (Auburn);

Monday through Thursday; 8:00 am to 12:00 pm and 1:00 pm to 3:00 pm [NO CHANGE] Friday; 8:00 am to 1:00 pm [REDUCED HOURS]

Historic Courthouse (Auburn)

Monday through Friday; 8:00 am to 12:00 pm [NO CHANGE]

Reduced hours on Fridays do not constitute a court holiday, so statutory deadlines will not be extended. Drop boxes are available for filing papers or submitting payments, pursuant to California Rules of Court, rule 2.210.

This action is being taken due to unprecedented and ongoing state budget cuts – including an additional funding reduction of \$2.5 million for FY 2012-2013. This reduction in service is necessary due to the cumulative effect of multiple years of funding cuts and is in addition to actions taken by the court in prior years. Prior actions have included a more than 30% reduction in the court's workforce, court employee furloughs and changes in employee compensation benefits, and the elimination of services and programs previously offered to litigants in the court.

Pursuant to Government Code §68106, the Superior Court of California, County of Placer, is providing 60 days notice of this change and is inviting public comment prior to implementation.

Comments may be submitted electronically to <u>courtadmin@placer.courts.ca.gov</u> or can be mailed to: Superior Court of California, County of Placer Attn: Court Administration, PO Box 619072 Roseville, CA 95661



Superior Court of the State of California In and For The County of Placer Roseville, California

COURT EXECUTIVE OFFICE P.O. Box 619072 ROSEVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95661 (916) 408-6186 FAX (916) 408-6188

PUBLIC NOTICE

Posted August 1, 2012

PLACER COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT ANNOUNCES LIMITED SERVICE DAYS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012/2013

The Placer County Superior Court will offer only limited services on:

November 20, 2012	December 26, 2012	December 31, 2012
November 21, 2012	December 27, 2012	April 26, 2013
December 24, 2012	December 28, 2012	

On limited service days, only Department 13, the courtroom located at the Placer County Jail, 2775 Richardson Drive in Auburn, will remain open. That courtroom will handle criminal arraignments, certain time-sensitive juvenile proceedings, and any last day criminal matters. **All other courtrooms and clerks' offices will be closed**. Because the limited service days will not qualify as holidays for purposes of calculating statutory time requirements, a drop-box will be provided to permit same-day filings at all court locations that otherwise accept filings. All documents placed in the drop-box prior to 4:00 pm on a limited service day will receive a filed date equal to the day deposited. Courtroom staff will accept urgent non-criminal filings (e.g., requests for restraining orders or requests for an unlawful detainer stay of execution) from 8:00 am to 4:00 pm and the Court will hear such matters in Department 13 if emergency circumstances so warrant.

This action is being taken due to unprecedented and ongoing state budget cuts – including an additional funding reduction of \$2.5 million for FY 2012-2013. This reduction in service is necessary due to the cumulative effect of multiple years of funding cuts and is in addition to actions taken by the court in prior years. Prior actions have included a more than 30% reduction in the court's workforce, court employee furloughs and changes in employee compensation benefits, and the elimination of services and programs previously offered to litigants in the court.

Pursuant to Government Code §68106, the Superior Court of California, County of Placer, is providing 60 days notice of this change and is inviting public comment prior to implementation.

Comments may be submitted electronically to <u>courtadmin@placer.courts.ca.gov</u> or can be mailed to: Superior Court of California, County of Placer Attn: Court Administration, PO Box 619072 Roseville, CA 95661